## ORDINANCE NO. 521

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A FIRE LANE IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY. ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, that:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby created the following described real estate to be known as a fire lane in the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois to be used by the fire department of said city in the prevention and control of fires in said city, said strip of ground is hereby described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Block Twenty four (24) in the Original Town, now City of Nokomis, running thence Northwesterly parallel with the Northeasterly line of Block Twenty three (23) in the Original Town, now City, of Nokomis a distance of thirty (30) feet, running thence Northeasterly parallel with the Northwesterly boundary line of Blocks Twenty four (24), Twenty five (25) and Twenty six (26) in the Original Town, now City, of Nokomis to the Southwesterly boundary line of Maple Street in the original town, now city, of Nokomis, running thence Southeasterly along the Southwesterly line of Maple Street in the Original Town, now City, of Nokomis, a distance of thirty (30) feet, running thence Southwesterly along the Northwesterly boundary lines of Blocks Twenty six (26), Twenty five (25) and Twenty four (24) in the Original Town, now City, of Nokomis, to the Northwest corner of said Block Twenty four (24) in the Original Town, now City, of Nokomis being the place of beginning situated in the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, excepting present acceptable fireproof structures now located within this described tract of land and also excepting that part of above described land crossing Pine and Spruce Streets.

SECTION II. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to hereafter erect or maintain any structure or obstruction of any kind or nature which may interfer or hinder the fire department of said city of Nokomis from passage over said strip of ground at any time.

SECTION III. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than Five Dollars (\$5.00) nor more than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each offense.

SECTION IV. Any ordinance or ordinances of said City of Nokomis now in conflict with said ordinance is hereby expressly repealed.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the 7th day of October, A.D. 1963.

APPROVED: A.C. / Cotto Channe

Mayor

Milieut Morgan

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

I, Millicent Morgan, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that I have caused Ordinance No. 52 / which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on October 7 , 1963 and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on the 10 th day of October, A.D. 1963.

Given under my hand and official seal this Tth day of October, A.D. 1963.

Millicent Morgan, City Clerk